CHAPTER 42

An Act to amend the Statute Law

(Assented to May 9, 2018)

HER MAJESTY, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of Saskatchewan, enacts as follows:

Short title

1 This Act may be cited as The Statute Law Amendment Act, 2018.

SS 2000, c A-5.3, section 2 amended

2 Clause 2(d) of *The Adult Guardianship and Co-decision-making Act* is amended by striking out "Court of Queen's Bench for Saskatchewan" and substituting "Court of Queen's Bench".

SS 1983-84, c A-8.1, section 2 amended

3 Subclause 2(i)(i) of *The Agricultural Credit Corporation of Saskatchewan Act* is amended by striking out ", as amended from time to time,".

SS 1986, c A-28.1, section 17 amended

4 Clause 17(e) of *The Assessment Management Agency Act* is amended by striking out ", as amended from time to time".

RSS 1978, c A-34, section 17 amended

- 5 Subsection 17(2) of *The Auctioneers Act* is repealed and the following substituted:
 - "(2) Notwithstanding that the Crown in right of Saskatchewan has not suffered any loss or damage:
 - (a) every bond filed with the registrar pursuant to subsection (1) must be construed as being a penal bond; and
 - (b) if any bond is forfeited pursuant to subsection (3), the amount due and owing as a debt to the Crown in right of Saskatchewan by the person bound by the bond must be determined as if the Crown had suffered a loss or damage that would entitle the Crown to be indemnified to the maximum amount of liability set out in the bond".

RSS 1978, c A-35, section 45 amended

6 Clause 45(3)(c) of *The Automobile Accident Insurance Act* is amended by striking out ", as amended from time to time".

SS 1984-85-86, c B-7.1, section 52 amended

- 7 Clause 52(1)(b) of *The Builders' Lien Act* is repealed and the following substituted:
 - "(b) if the owner is the Crown in right of Saskatchewan, to the ministry of the Government of Saskatchewan for which the services or materials were provided".

c 42 STATUTE LAW 2018

RSS 1978, c B-10 amended

- **8**(1) The Business Corporations Act is amended in the manner set forth in this section.
- (2) Clause 185(1)(b) is amended by striking out "the Bankruptcy Act (Canada)" and substituting "the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act (Canada)".
- (3) Subsection 201(1) is amended by striking out "the *Bankruptcy Act* (Canada)" and substituting "the *Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act* (Canada)".
- (4) Subsection 201(2) is amended by striking out "the Bankruptcy Act (Canada)" and substituting "the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act (Canada)".
- (5) Subsection 221(2) is repealed and the following substituted:
 - "(2) If a corporation is revived pursuant to section 202, any property other than money that vested in the Crown pursuant to subsection (1) and that has not been disposed of must be returned to the corporation and there must be paid to the corporation out of the general revenue fund:
 - (a) an amount equal to any money received by the Crown pursuant to subsection (1); and
 - (b) if property other than money vested in the Crown pursuant to subsection (1) and that property has been disposed of, an amount equal to the lesser of:
 - (i) the value of any of that property at the date it vested in the Crown; and
 - (ii) the amount realized by the Crown from the disposition of that property".
- (6) Subsection 222(6) is amended by striking out "ex parte proceedings" and substituting "proceedings without notice".
- (7) Clause 290(1)(j) is amended by striking out "the *Bankruptcy Act* (Canada), as amended from time to time" and substituting "the *Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act* (Canada)".

RSS 1978, c B-11, section 21.4 amended

9 Clause 21.4(1)(g) of *The Business Names Registration Act* is amended by striking out "the *Bankruptcy Act* (Canada), as amended from time to time" and substituting "the *Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act* (Canada)".

SS 1989-90, c C-7.2, section 2 amended

10 Subsection 2(2) of The Child and Family Services Act is repealed.

RSS 1978, c C-15, section 21 amended

- 11 Subsection 21(2) of *The Collection Agents Act* is repealed and the following substituted:
 - "(2) Notwithstanding that the Crown in right of Saskatchewan has not suffered any loss or damage:
 - (a) every bond delivered to the registrar pursuant to subsection (1) must be construed as being a penal bond; and

(b) if any bond is forfeited pursuant to subsection (3), the amount due and owing as a debt to the Crown in right of Saskatchewan by the person bound by the bond must be determined as if the Crown suffered a loss or damage that would entitle the Crown to be indemnified to the maximum amount of liability set out in the bond".

SS 2012, c C-16.001, section 9 amended

- 12 Clause 9(a) of *The Commissioners for Oaths Act, 2012* is amended by striking out "Court of Queen's Bench for Saskatchewan" and substituting "Court of Queen's Bench" in each of the following provisions:
 - (a) subclause (ii);
 - (b) subclause (iii).

RSS 1978, c C-23, section 3 amended

13 Clause 3(1)(f) of *The Companies Act* is amended by striking out "Court of Queen's Bench for Saskatchewan" and substituting "Court of Queen's Bench".

RSS 1978, c C-32 amended

- **14**(1) The Controverted Elections Act is amended in the manner set forth in this section.
- (2) Subsection 2(1) is amended by striking out "Court of Queen's Bench for Saskatchewan" and substituting "Court of Queen's Bench" in each of the following provisions:
 - (a) clause (a);
 - (b) clause (b);
 - (c) clause (c).
- (3) Section 8 is repealed and the following substituted:

"Extension of time for service, etc.

- 8 If a judge is satisfied by affidavit, either before or after the time limited by section 7 for service of a copy of the petition, that every reasonable effort has been made to effect service and that service has not been effected, the judge may:
 - (a) without notice extend the time for effecting service for a period not exceeding 10 days, and from time to time until service has been effected; or
 - (b) make an order without notice for substituted service of the petition in any manner that the judge may direct".

c 42 STATUTE LAW 2018

SS 1999, c C-38.01, new section 10

15 Section 10 of *The Coroners Act*, 1999 is repealed the following substituted:

"Duty of social workers to notify coroner

10 If a minor dies while under the care, custody or supervision of the minister responsible for the administration of *The Child and Family Services Act*, officers or employees of the ministry over which that minister presides or its designates or an agency that has entered into an agreement with the minister responsible for the administration of *The Child and Family Services Act* pursuant to section 61 of that Act, an officer or employee of the ministry over which that minister presides, its designate or the agency who has knowledge of the death shall immediately notify a coroner of the death".

SS 1979-80, c C-38.1, section 2 amended

- 16 Section 2 of *The Corporation Capital Tax Act* is amended:
 - (a) by repealing clause (e); and
 - (b) in clause (l) by striking out ", as amended from time to time".

SS 1984-85-86, c C-45.1, section 240 amended

17 Clause 240(1)(g) of *The Credit Union Act, 1985* is amended by striking out "the *Bankruptcy Act* (Canada), as amended from time to time" and substituting "the *Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act* (Canada)".

SS 1998, c C-45.2, section 2 amended

18 Clause 2(1)(u) of *The Credit Union Act, 1998* is amended by striking out "Her Majesty in right of Saskatchewan, of Canada or of a province, an agency of Her Majesty" and substituting "the Crown in right of Saskatchewan, of Canada or of a province, an agency of the Crown".

SS 1984-85-86, c C-50.2, section 3 amended

- 19 Clause 3(4)(b) of *The Crown Minerals Act* is repealed and the following substituted:
 - "(b) for the purpose of the Canada National Parks Act".

SS 1984-85-86, c D-1.2, section 2 amended

- 20 Clause 2(d) of *The Dangerous Goods Transportation Act* is repealed and the following substituted:
 - "(d) "federal Act" means the *Transportation of Dangerous Goods Act, 1992* (Canada) and the regulations made pursuant to that Act".

RSS 1978, c D-28, section 19 amended

- 21 Subsection 19(2) of *The Direct Sellers Act* is repealed and the following substituted:
 - "(2) Notwithstanding that the Crown in right of Saskatchewan has not suffered any loss or damage:
 - (a) every bond delivered to the registrar pursuant to subsection (1) must be construed as being a penal bond; and

(b) if any bond is forfeited pursuant to subsection (3), the amount due and owing as a debt to the Crown in right of Saskatchewan by the person bound by the bond must be determined as if the Crown had suffered a loss or damage that would entitle the Crown to be indemnified to the maximum amount of liability set out in the bond".

RSS 1978, c E-11 amended

22(1) *The Escheats Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

(2) Subsection 3(1) is repealed and the following substituted:

"(1) If the Crown in right of Saskatchewan is, in the opinion of the Attorney General, entitled to any real or personal property by reason of the person last seized of or entitled to that property having died intestate and without heirs, or by reason of a corporation, association or society having been finally dissolved or wound up or having ceased to exist, the Attorney General may demand payment, delivery or possession of the property in the name of the Crown and, if the demand is not complied with, may cause an action to be brought for the recovery of the property without an inquisition being first made".

(3) Section 4 is repealed and the following substituted:

"Grants of land, etc.

- 4 The Lieutenant Governor in Council may make a grant of any real or personal property that is or becomes the property of the Crown in right of Saskatchewan, or any part of or interest in that property:
 - (a) to any person who, in the opinion of the Lieutenant Governor in Council, had a legal or moral claim on the previous owner, or a just or natural right or claim to succeed to the previous owner's property or to any part of that property;
 - (b) to carry into effect any disposition of that property that the Lieutenant Governor in Council believes the previous owner may have intended;
 - (c) to reward any person making discovery of the property to the Crown".

RSS 1978, c E-16, section 10 amended

23 Clause 10(2)(a) of *The Expropriation Procedure Act* is repealed and the following substituted:

"(a) where the expropriating authority is the Crown in right of Saskatchewan, by the member of the Executive Council presiding over the ministry of the Government of Saskatchewan that has charge of the matter with respect to which the land is required, or by an officer of that ministry authorized in that behalf by the Lieutenant Governor in Council".

SS 1989-90, c F-8.001 amended

- **24**(1) The Farm Financial Stability Act is amended in the manner set forth in this section.
- (2) Paragraph 16(5)(f)(i)(A) is amended by striking out ", as amended from time to time".

- (3) Clause 16(10)(a) is amended by striking out ", as amended from time to time".
- (4) Subsection 39(2) is amended:
 - (a) in the portion preceding clause (a) by striking out "Her Majesty in right of Saskatchewan" and substituting "the Crown in right of Saskatchewan"; and
 - (b) in clause (b) by striking out "Her Majesty's Court of Queen's Bench" and substituting "the Court of Queen's Bench".

RSS 1978, c F-10, new section 2

25 Section 2 of *The Farming Communities Land Act* is repealed and the following substituted:

"Application for subdivision of land

- **2**(1) If the title to land is registered in the names of two or more persons, each having an undivided interest in the land, and those persons or some of them, either alone or along with other persons, are jointly engaged in farming operations on the land, or if title to land is registered in the name or names of one or more persons who actually hold the land in trust for persons jointly engaged in farming operations on the land, then any registered owner of the land, or any other person claiming an interest in the land, or the municipality in which the land is situated, may apply without notice to a judge of the Court of Queen's Bench sitting at the judicial centre nearest to which the land is situated for directions as to the hearing of an application for an order for subdivision of the land and the issue of new titles to any persons that the judge determines to be entitled to the land.
- (2) The applicant shall provide the judge with the names and addresses of all persons known to the applicant to have or claim an interest in the land".

SS 1979-80, c H-2.2 amended

- **26**(1) The Heritage Property Act is amended in the manner set forth in this section.
- (2) Clause 2(f) is repealed and the following substituted:
 - "(f) 'Crown' means:
 - (i) the Crown in right of Saskatchewan; or
 - (ii) any agent of the Crown in right of Saskatchewan, including the Workers' Compensation Board".
- (3) Subsection 62(2) is amended by striking out "ex parte, to Her Majesty's Court of Queen's Bench for Saskatchewan" and substituting "without notice, to the Court of Queen's Bench".

SS 1990-91, c L-9.02, section 50 amended

27 Clause 50(a) of *The League of Educational Administrators, Directors* and Superintendents Act, 1991 is amended by striking out "the Criminal Code" (Canada), as amended from time to time" and substituting "the Criminal Code".

RSS 1978, c L-16 amended

28(1) The Limitation of Civil Rights Act is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

(2) Subsection 22(1) is repealed and the following substituted:

"(1) If the debtor has died, a judge of the Court of Queen's Bench sitting at the judicial centre nearest to which the debtor resided at the time of his or her death may, on an application without notice by the secured party, appoint a person to represent the deceased for the purposes of the proceeding and any further proceeding that arises from the proceeding".

(3) Clause 23(2)(a) is repealed and the following substituted:

"(a) on an application without notice to a judge of the Court of Queen's Bench".

(4) Subsection 32(4) is repealed and the following substituted:

- "(4) The Queen's Bench Rules respecting substituted service apply, with any necessary modification, if, on an application without notice by the secured party, it appears to a judge of the Court of Queen's Bench sitting at the judicial centre nearest to which the debtor resided when the agreement was executed by the debtor:
 - (a) that the secured party is for any reason unable to effect prompt service of a notice in Form A, B or C; or
 - (b) that the whereabouts of the debtor is unknown after all reasonable efforts to ascertain his or her whereabouts have been exhausted".

SS 1979, c L-19.1, section 2 amended

29 Clause 2(a) of The Liquor Consumption Tax Act is repealed.

SS 1993, c M-11.11, section 10 amended

30 Subsection 10(2) of *The Members' Conflict of Interest Act* is amended by striking out "The Government Organization Act" and substituting "The Executive Government Administration Act".

SS 1984-85-86, c M-16.1 amended

31(1) The Mineral Resources Act, 1985 is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

(2) Subsection 2(1) is amended:

- (a) by repealing clause (d); and
- (b) by adding the following clause after clause (h):

"(h.1) 'ministry' means the ministry over which the minister presides".

(3) Subsection 2(2) is repealed and the following substituted:

- "(2) This Act is binding on the Crown in right of Canada or in right of any province, and on any person acting on behalf of the Crown in right of Canada or in right of any province".
- (4) Subsection 4(1) is amended by striking out "department" and substituting "ministry".

- 2018
 - (5) Section 5 is amended by striking out "department" and substituting "ministry".
 - (6) Section 6 is amended by striking out "department" and substituting "ministry".
 - (7) Subsection 7(1) is amended by striking out "department" and substituting "ministry".
 - (8) Subsection 7(2) is amended by striking out "department" and substituting "ministry".
 - (9) Clause 10(e) is amended by striking out "department" and substituting "ministry".
 - (10) Subsection 11(1) is repealed and the following substituted:
 - "(1) If any person obstructs the minister or any officer of the ministry in the performance of any of his or her duties pursuant to section 4 or otherwise pursuant to this Act, the minister may apply without notice to a judge of the Court of Queen's Bench, and the judge may enjoin that person from the obstruction".
 - (11) Subsection 11(2) is amended:
 - (a) in clause (b) by striking out "department in the execution of his" and substituting "ministry in the execution of his or her"; and
 - (b) in subclause (c)(i) by striking out "department" and substituting "ministry".

SS 1983-84, c M-17.1 amended

8

- 32(1) The Mineral Taxation Act, 1983 is amended in the manner set forth in this section.
- (2) Subsection 2(1) is amended:
 - (a) by repealing clause (c); and
 - (b) by adding the following clause after clause (h):
 - "(h.1) 'ministry' means the ministry over which the minister presides".
- (3) Clause 7(a) is amended by striking out "department" and substituting "ministry".
- (4) Subsection 15(1) is amended by striking out "department" and substituting "ministry".
- (5) Subsection 21(1) is amended by striking out "department" and substituting "ministry".
- (6) Subsection 25(1) is amended in the portion preceding clause (a) by striking out "department" and substituting "ministry".
- (7) Subsection 25(2) is amended by striking out "department" and substituting "ministry".

(8) Clause 33(b) is amended by striking out "department" and substituting "ministry".

(9) Section 37 is repealed and the following substituted:

"Injunction

- **37**(1) For the purpose of facilitating the recovery of any amount due and owing pursuant to this Act, or if the payment of any accrued or future amount appears to the minister to be in danger, the minister may apply without notice to a judge of the Court of Queen's Bench for:
 - (a) an injunction or an order in the nature of an injunction;
 - (b) the appointment of a receiver with all necessary powers; or
 - (c) any other relief or remedy that seems necessary or expedient for securing payment of the amount.
- (2) On an application mentioned in subsection (1), the judge may grant an injunction or make any other order on any terms and conditions that the judge considers appropriate".

(10) Section 38 is repealed and the following substituted:

"Production of documents, obstruction

38 If, contrary to this Act, any person refuses or neglects to permit the minister or any authorized officer of the ministry to examine, inspect or make copies of any books, records or documents mentioned in section 25 in the custody or under the control of that person, or if any person obstructs the minister or any officer of the ministry in the performance of any of his or her duties pursuant to this Act, the minister may apply without notice to a judge of the Court of Queen's Bench, and the judge may order the production and delivery of any books, records or documents for inspection and copying or may enjoin that person from the obstruction".

(11) Clause 44(b) is amended by striking out "department" and substituting "ministry".

SS 1988-89, c M-23.2 amended

33(1) The Municipal Board Act is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

(2) Clause 10(3)(c) is amended:

- (a) in subclause (i) by striking out "Revenue Canada under the *Income Tax Act* (Canada), as amended from time to time," and substituting "the Canada Revenue Agency pursuant to the *Income Tax Act* (Canada)"; and
- **(b)** in subclause (ii) by striking out "Revenue Canada under the *Income Tax Act* (Canada), as amended from time to time" and substituting "the Canada Revenue Agency pursuant to the *Income Tax Act* (Canada)".

(3) Subsection 45(2) is repealed and the following substituted:

"(2) The board may, if the special circumstances of any case, in its opinion, so require, make an interim order without notice authorizing, requiring or forbidding anything to be done that the board would be empowered on application, petition, notice and hearing to authorize, require or forbid, but no interim order without notice shall be made for a longer time than the board considers necessary to enable the matter to be heard and determined".

RSS 1978, c M-29, section 2 amended

34 Clause 2(h) of *The Municipal Hail Insurance Act* is amended by striking out ", as amended from time to time".

SS 2005, c M-36.1, section 147 amended

35 Subsection 147(1) of *The Municipalities Act* is amended by striking out "The Local Government Election Act" and substituting "The Local Government Election Act, 2015" in each of the following provisions:

- (a) clause (a);
- (b) clause (b).

SS 1999, c N-4.001, section 282 amended

36 Subsection 282(5) of *The New Generation Co-operatives Act* is amended by striking out "ex parte proceedings" and substituting "proceedings without notice".

RSS 1978, c P-3, section 2 amended

37 Clause 2(c) of *The Partnership Act* is amended by striking out "Court of Queen's Bench for Saskatchewan" and substituting "Court of Queen's Bench".

SS 1993, c P-6.2 amended

- **38**(1) The Personal Property Security Act, 1993 is amended in the manner set forth in this section.
- (2) Clause 59(16)(g) is amended by striking out "ex parte application" and substituting "an application without notice".
- (3) Clause 68(1)(f) is repealed and the following substituted:
 - "(f) to the Crown in right of Saskatchewan as provided in *The Proceedings* against the Crown Act".

RSS 1978, c P-23, section 3.3 amended

- 39 Subsection 3.3(3) of *The Prescription Drugs Act* is amended:
 - (a) in clause (a) by striking out "The Pharmacy Act, 1996" and substituting "The Pharmacy and Pharmacy Disciplines Act"; and
 - (b) in the portion of clause (b) preceding subclause (i) by striking out "The Pharmacy Act, 1996" and substituting "The Pharmacy and Pharmacy Disciplines Act".

SS 1988-89, c P-30.2, section 9 amended

40 Section 9 of *The Provincial Emblems and Honours Act* is amended by striking out "departments and agencies pursuant to the *Trade Marks Act* (Canada), as amended from time to time," and substituting "ministries and its agencies pursuant to the *Trade-marks Act* (Canada)".

RSS 1978, c P-34.1 amended

41(1) *The Provincial Sales Tax Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

(2) Subsection 3(1) is amended:

- (a) by adding the following clause after clause (c.1):
 - "(c.101) 'Crown' means the Crown in right of Saskatchewan"; and
- (b) by repealing clause (c.3).

- (3) Subsection 5(1) is amended by striking out "Her Majesty the Queen" and substituting "the Crown".
- (4) Subsection 5(2) is amended by striking out "Her Majesty the Queen" and substituting "the Crown".
- (5) Subsection 5(3) is amended by striking out "Her Majesty the Queen" and substituting "the Crown".
- (6) Subsection 5(7) is amended in the portion preceding clause (a) by striking out "Her Majesty the Queen" and substituting "the Crown".
- (7) Subsection 5.3(1) is amended by striking out "Her Majesty the Queen" and substituting "the Crown".
- (8) Clause 5.8(1)(a) is amended by striking out "Her Majesty the Queen" and substituting "the Crown".
- (9) Clause 5.8(2)(a) is amended by striking out "Her Majesty the Queen" and substituting "the Crown".
- (10) Clause 8(1)(ee) is amended by striking out ", as amended from time to time,".
- (11) Subsection 8.5(3) is amended by striking out "Her Majesty the Queen" and substituting "the Crown".
- (12) Section 8.6 is amended by striking out "Her Majesty the Queen" and substituting "the Crown".
- (13) Subsection 8.8(1) is amended in the portion preceding clause (a) by striking out "Her Majesty the Queen" and substituting "the Crown".
- (14) Subsection 8.8(3) is amended by striking out "Her Majesty the Queen" and substituting "the Crown".
- (15) Subsection 8.8(4) is amended in the portion preceding clause (a) by striking out "Her Majesty the Queen" and substituting "the Crown".
- SS 1997, c P-36.01, section 51 amended
 - 42 Subsection 51(3) of *The Psychologists Act, 1997* is amended by striking out "ex parte application" and substituting "an application without notice".
- SS 1983, c P-36.3, section 20 amended
 - 43 Subsection 20(1) of *The Public Guardian and Trustee Act* is repealed and the following substituted:
 - "(1) If it appears to the court desirable to do so, the court may, on the application without notice of the public guardian and trustee or with the consent of the public guardian and trustee, appoint the public guardian and trustee to act as next friend of an infant or guardian of the property of an infant, and the court may specify that the appointment is limited to a particular fund or is for a special purpose".

c42

SS 1996, c P-39.2, section 2 amended

44 Clause 2(j) of *The Public Libraries Act, 1996* is amended by striking out "means".

SS 1989-90, c R-1.2, section 44 amended

- 45 Subsection 44(2) of *The Railway Act* is repealed and the following substituted:
 - "(2) If an owner denies a railway company access to his or her land pursuant to this section, a judge of the Court of Queen's Bench may, on the application without notice of the railway company, order the land owner to grant access to the railway company in accordance with subsection (1)".

RSS 1978, c R-7, section 3 amended

- 46 Subsection 3(1) of *The Recovery of Possession of Land Act* is repealed and the following substituted:
 - "(1) If a person refuses or fails to cease using or occupying land that he or she is wrongfully or without lawful authority using or occupying, the person entitled to possession may, on affidavit of the facts, apply without notice to a judge of the Court of Queen's Bench sitting at the judicial centre nearest to which the land is situated for an order granting the person entitled to possession leave to serve an application directed to the person in possession and returnable before the judge at the time and place that may be fixed by the order, requiring the person to whom the application is directed to show cause why an order should not be made for his or her removal from the land, and to compel him or her to vacate it, and to cease using or occupying it".

SS 1988-89, c R-12.2, section 33 amended

47 Section 33 of *The Registered Nurses Act*, 1988 is amended by striking out "the *Criminal Code*, as amended from time to time, the *Food and Drug Act* (Canada), as amended from time to time, or the *Narcotic Control Act* (Canada), as amended from time to time," and substituting "the *Criminal Code*, the *Food and Drug Act* (Canada) or the *Controlled Drugs and Substances Act* (Canada)".

SS 1983, c R-22.01 amended

- **48**(1) *The Revenue and Financial Services Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.
- (2) Clause 2(e) is amended by striking out "Her Majesty the Queen" and substituting "the Crown".
- (3) Subsection 47(1) is amended:
 - (a) by repealing subclause (a)(ii) and substituting the following:
 - "(ii) a person required to collect and remit taxes to the minister pursuant to *The Liquor Consumption Tax Act*";
 - (b) by adding the following clause after clause (a):
 - "(a.1) 'Crown' means the Crown in right of Saskatchewan"; and
 - (c) by repealing clause (b).

- (4) Subsection 48(2) is amended:
 - (a) in the portion preceding clause (a) by striking out "Her Majesty" and substituting "the Crown"; and
 - (b) in clause (a) by striking out "Her Majesty" and substituting "the Crown".
- (5) Subsection 48(3) is amended in the portion preceding clause (a) by striking out "Her Majesty" and substituting "the Crown".
- (6) Subsection 48(6) is amended in the portion following clause (b) by striking out "Her Majesty" and substituting "the Crown".
- (7) Clause 48.1(6)(a) is amended by striking out "Her Majesty" and substituting "the Crown".
- (8) Clause 48.1(10)(a) is amended by striking out "Her Majesty" and substituting "the Crown".
- (9) Subsection 50(1) is amended by striking out "Her Majesty" and substituting "the Crown".
- (10) Clause 50(2)(a) is amended by striking out "Her Majesty" and substituting "the Crown".
- (11) Clause 52.1(2)(b) is amended by striking out "Her Majesty" and substituting "the Crown".
- (12) Subsection 56(2) is amended in the portion preceding clause (a) by striking out "Her Majesty" and substituting "the Crown".
- (13) Subsection 57(1) is amended in the portion preceding clause (a) by striking out "Her Majesty" and substituting "the Crown".
- (14) Subsection 58(1.1) is amended in the portion preceding clause (a) by striking out "Her Majesty" and substituting "the Crown".
- (15) Subsection 59(2) is amended by striking out "Her Majesty" and substituting "the Crown".
- (16) Subsection 65(4) is amended in the portion preceding clause (a) by striking out "Her Majesty" and substituting "the Crown".
- (17) Section 65.1 is amended in the portion preceding clause (a) by striking out "Her Majesty" and substituting "the Crown".
- (18) Subsection 66(2) is amended by striking out "Her Majesty" and substituting "the Crown".
- (19) Section 71 is amended in the portion preceding clause (a) by striking out "Her Majesty" and substituting "the Crown".
- (20) Subsection 71.1(2) is amended in the portion preceding clause (a) by striking out "Her Majesty" and substituting "the Crown".
- (21) Subsection 73(2) is amended by striking out "Her Majesty" and substituting "the Crown".
- (22) Section 84 is amended by striking out "Her Majesty" and substituting "the Crown".

(23) Clause 86(a) is amended by striking out "Her Majesty" and substituting "the Crown".

SS 1988-89, c S-17.1, section 49 amended

49 Subsection 49(1) of *The Saskatchewan Farm Security Act* is amended in the portion preceding clause (a) by striking out "ex parte application of" and substituting "an application without notice by".

SS 1979-80, c S-19.1, new section 6

50 Section 6 of *The Saskatchewan Government Insurance Act, 1980* is repealed and the following substituted:

"Corporation agent of the Crown

- **6**(1) The corporation is for all its purposes an agent of the Crown in right of Saskatchewan, and its powers pursuant to this Act may be exercised only as an agent of the Crown.
- (2) All property of the corporation, both real and personal, all moneys acquired, administered, possessed or received from any source and all profits earned by the corporation are the property of the Crown and are, for all purposes, including taxation of whatever nature or description, deemed to be the property of the Crown".

RSS 1978, c S-24 amended

- **51**(1) The Saskatchewan Housing Corporation Act is amended in the manner set forth in this section.
- (2) Clause 2(1)(e) is amended by striking out "as amended from time to time".
- (3) Section 4 is repealed and the following substituted:

"Corporate body, powers

- 4(1) The corporation shall have perpetual succession and a common seal with capacity to contract and to sue and be sued in its corporate name with respect to any right or obligation acquired or incurred by it on behalf of the Crown in right of Saskatchewan as if the right or obligation had been acquired or incurred on its own behalf, and also with respect to any liabilities in tort to the extent to which the Crown is subject by reason of *The Proceedings against the Crown Act*.
- (2) The corporation is for all its purposes an agent of the Crown in right of Saskatchewan and its powers pursuant to this Act may be exercised only as an agent of the Crown.
- (3) The corporation may, on behalf of the Crown in right of Saskatchewan, contract in its corporate name without specific reference to the Crown.
- (4) All property, whether real or personal, and all money acquired, administered, possessed or received by the corporation is the property of the Crown in right of Saskatchewan and shall for all purposes, including taxation of whatever nature and description, be deemed to be the property of the Crown.

- (5) The administration and control of all property whether real or personal acquired by the Crown in right of Saskatchewan pursuant to *The Housing and Urban Renewal Act, 1966*, together with any rights or liabilities conferred or imposed on the Crown in right of Saskatchewan under any agreement entered into pursuant to that Act are hereby transferred to the corporation, and the corporation may deal with the property and exercise the rights in the same manner as if the property and rights were acquired by it and shall discharge the liabilities that it acquired to the same extent as if the liabilities had been imposed on the corporation.
- (6) All property whether real or personal to which *The Northern Housing Regulations* apply, together with any rights or liabilities conferred or imposed on the Crown in right of Saskatchewan under any agreement entered into pursuant to those regulations, is hereby transferred to the corporation, and the corporation may deal with the property and exercise the rights in the same manner as if the property and rights were acquired by it and shall discharge the liabilities it acquired to the same extent as if the liabilities had been imposed on the corporation.
- (7) For the purposes of the Land Titles Registry and every registry office and other public office in Saskatchewan, this Act is a legal and valid grant, conveyance, transfer and assignment to the corporation of all property mentioned in subsections (5) and (6).
- (8) Notwithstanding any other Act but subject to subsection (9), it is not necessary:
 - (a) to register or file this Act or register, file or issue any further or other instrument, document or certificate or make any entry showing the transmission or assignment of title of the property mentioned in subsection (5) or (6) to the corporation or, in the case of land administered in accordance with *The Land Titles Act, 2000*, to have title issued in, or to have any mortgage, charge, encumbrance or other document transmitted to, the name of the corporation; or
 - (b) to pay fees in connection with a grant or assignment effected by this Act of any of the property mentioned in subsection (5) or (6).
- (9) If an instrument dealing with any of the property mentioned in subsection (5) or (6) is presented by the corporation for registration pursuant to any Act, the instrument must be accompanied by an affidavit of an official of the corporation stating that this section applies to the property described in the instrument".

SS 1986, c S-25.1, section 2 amended

- 52 Section 2 of The Saskatchewan Income Plan Act is amended:
 - (a) in clause (d) by striking out ", as amended from time to time"; and
 - (b) in clause (f) by striking out ", as amended from time to time".

c42

STATUTE LAW 2018

SS 1988-89, c S-30.1, section 2 amended

- 53 Section 2 of The Saskatchewan Mining Development Corporation Reorganization Act is amended:
 - (a) in clause (a) by striking out ", as amended from time to time"; and
 - (b) in clause (g) by striking out ", as amended from time to time".

SS 1988-89, c S-42.2 amended

- 54(1) The Securities Act, 1988 is amended in the manner set forth in this section.
- (2) Clause 2(1)(l) is repealed.
- (3) Subsection 2(12) is repealed.
- (4) Subsection 136.2(7) is amended in the portion preceding clause (a) by striking out "Court of Queen's Bench" and substituting "Court of Queen's Bench".

RSS 1978, c S-50, section 5 amended

55 Clause 5(c) of *The Slot Machine Act* is amended by striking out "Her Majesty" and substituting "the Crown in right of Saskatchewan".

SS 1990-91, c S-56.2, section 29 amended

56 Clause 29(a) of *The Speech-Language Pathologists and Audiologists Act* is amended by striking out "the *Criminal Code* (Canada), as amended from time to time" and substituting "the *Criminal Code*".

SS 1984-85-86, c S-61.1, section 8.1 amended

- 57 Subclause 8.1(c)(i) of *The Student Assistance and Student Aid Fund Act, 1985* is repealed and the following substituted:
 - "(i) a bank".

SS 1990-91, c S-63.1 amended

- **58**(1) The Summary Offences Procedure Act, 1990 is amended in the manner set forth in this section.
- (2) Subclause 2(r)(iv) is amended by striking out "the *National Parks Act* (Canada), as amended from time to time" and substituting "the *Canada National Parks Act*".
- (3) Subsection 4(1) is amended by striking out ", as amended from time to time".
- (4) Subsection 4(4) is amended in the portion preceding clause (a) by striking out ", as amended from time to time,".
- (5) Subsection 6(1) is amended by striking out ", as amended from time to time".
- (6) Subsection 6(2) is amended by striking out ", as amended from time to time.".
- (7) Clause 24(1)(b) is amended by striking out ", as amended from time to time".
- (8) Subsection 32(1) is repealed.
- (9) Clause 58(a) is amended by striking out ", as amended from time to time,".

RSS 1978, c S-64, section 18 amended

59 Subsection 18(1) of *The Superannuation (Supplementary Provisions)*Act is amended in the portion following clause (b) by striking out ", as amended from time to time".

RSS 1978, c T-12, section 13 amended

60 Subsection 13(1) of *The Thresher Employees Act* is amended by striking out "Her Majesty's Court of Queen's Bench" and substituting "the Court of Queen's Bench".

SS 1997, c T-22.2, section 41 amended

61 Clause 41(1)(h) of *The Trust and Loan Corporations Act*, 1997 is amended by striking out ", as amended from time to time".

SS 1986-87-88, c V-5.1, section 2 amended

62 Clause 2(e) of *The Veterinarians Act, 1987* is amended by striking out "Her Majesty's Court of Queens Bench for Saskatchewan" and substituting "the Court of Queen's Bench".

SS 2005, c W-8.1, section 6 amended

63 Clause 6(1)(e) of *The Water Security Agency Act* is amended by striking out "Her Majesty in right of Canada" and substituting "Crown in right of Canada".

SS 2005, c Y-1.1, section 15 amended

64 Clause 15(2)(f) of *The Youth Drug Detoxification and Stabilization Act* is amended by striking out "Court of Queen's Bench for Saskatchewan" and substituting "Court of Queen's Bench".

Schedules

- 65(1) The provisions listed in Schedule 1 are amended by striking out "Her Majesty's Court of Queen's Bench for Saskatchewan" wherever it appears and in each case substituting "the Court of Queen's Bench".
- (2) The provisions listed in Schedule 2 are amended by striking out "Her Majesty the Queen in right of Canada" wherever it appears and in each case substituting "the Crown in right of Canada".
- (3) The provisions listed in Schedule 3 are amended by striking out "Her Majesty the Queen in right of Saskatchewan" wherever it appears and in each case substituting "the Crown in right of Saskatchewan".
- (4) The provisions listed in Schedule 4 are amended by striking out "Her Majesty in right of Canada" wherever it appears and in each case substituting "the Crown in right of Canada".
- (5) The provisions listed in Schedule 5 are amended by striking out "Her Majesty in right of Saskatchewan" wherever it appears and in each case substituting "the Crown in right of Saskatchewan".
- (6) The provisions listed in Schedule 6 are amended by striking out "ex parte" wherever it appears and in each case substituting "without notice".
- (7) The provisions listed in Schedule 7 are amended by striking out "ex parte application" wherever it appears and in each case substituting "application without notice".

Coming into force

66 This Act comes into force on assent.

c 42 STATUTE LAW 2018

SCHEDULE 1

Change "Her Majesty's Court of Queen's Bench for Saskatchewan" to "the Court of Queen's Bench"

 $[Subsection\ 65(1)]$

Act	Provision
The Ambulance Act SS 1986, c A-18.1	18(9) 18(11)
The Amusement Ride Safety Act SS 1986, c A-18.2	32(1) 33(6)
The Automobile Accident Insurance Act RSS 1978, c A-35	61
The Builders' Lien Act SS 1984-85-86, c B-7.1	2(1)(c)
The Child and Family Services Act SS 1989-90, c C-7.2	63(2) 63(6) 64
The Condominium Property Act, 1993 SS 1993, c C-26.1	2(1)(l)
The Conservation and Development Act RSS 1978, c C-27	31(1)
The Constituency Boundaries Act, 1993 SS 1993, c C-27.1	5(2)(b)
The Controverted Municipal Elections Act RSS 1978, c C-33	2(c) 9
The Credit Union Act, 1985 SS 1984-85-86, c C-45.1	2(1)(m)
The Crown Employment Contracts Act SS 1991, c C-50.11	2(b)
The Crown Minerals Act SS 1984-85-86, c C-50.2	16(5)
The Dangerous Goods Transportation Act SS 1984-85-86, c D-1.2	18(3)
The Distress Act RSS 1978, c D-31	5
The Doukhobors of Canada C.C.U.B. Trust Fund Act SS 1979-80, c D-32.1	12(2)
The Electrical Inspection Act, 1993 SS 1993, c E-6.3	2(0)
The Electrical Licensing Act SS 1988-89, c E-7.2	31(1)
The Environmental Assessment Act SS 1979-80, c E-10.1	18
The Expropriation Act RSS 1978, c E-15	2(a.1)

c422018 STATUTE LAW

Act	Provision
The Expropriation Procedure Act RSS 1978, c E-16	2(b)
The Farm Financial Stability Act SS 1989-90, c F-8.001	32(3) 39(3)
The Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act SS 1990-91, c F-22.01	2(2)(c) 48
The Gas Inspection Act, 1993 SS 1993, c G-3.2	2(r)
The Gas Licensing Act SS 1988-89, c G-4.1	26(1)
The Heritage Property Act SS 1979-80, c H-2.2	4(2) 29(3) 34(4) 68(7)
The International Commercial Arbitration Act SS 1988-89, c I-10.2	2(1)(a)
The Interprovincial Subpoena Act RSS 1978 (Supp), c I-12.1	3(1) 4 6(1)
The Judges' Orders Enforcement Act RSS 1978, c J-2	3
The Judgments Extension Act RSS 1978, c J-3	10(1)
The Labour-sponsored Venture Capital Corporations Act SS 1986, c L-0.2	19
The Landlord and Tenant Act RSS 1978, c L-6	50(1) 55 64 Form B of the Schedule
The League of Educational Administrators, Directors and Superintendents Act, 1991 SS 1990-91, c L-9.02	2(e)
The Legal Aid Act SS 1983, c L-9.1	16(2)
The Legal Profession Act, 1990 SS 1990-91, c L-10.1	2(1)(e)
The Limitation of Civil Rights Act RSS 1978, c L-16	13(1) 15(1) 15(2) 41(1) Form B of the Schedule
The Local Authority Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act SS 1990-91, c L-27.1	37

Act	Provision
The Medical Profession Act, 1981 SS 1980-81, c M-10.1	2(d) 54.1
The Mental Health Services Act SS 1984-85-86, c M-13.1	24.1(1) 24.1(9) 28.2(5) 34(10)
The Mineral Taxation Act, 1983 SS 1983-84, c M-17.1	27(5)
The Municipal Board Act SS 1988-89, c M-23.2	13(2) 20(6)
The Municipal Expropriation Act RSS 1978, c M-27	2(b)
The Oil and Gas Conservation Act RSS 1978, c O-2	7.5(5) 7.5(6)
The Optometry Act, 1985 SS 1984-85-86, c O-6.1	2(h)
The Pension Benefits Act, 1992 SS 1992, c P-6.001	2(1)(g)
The Personal Property Security Act, 1993 SS 1993, c P-6.2	2(1)(j)
The Pest Control Products (Saskatchewan) Act RSS 1978, c P-8	15(2)
The Police Act, 1990 SS 1990-91, c P-15.01	56(5) 71(5)
The Public Guardian and Trustee Act SS 1983, c P-36.3	2(1)(b)
The Public Utilities Easements Act RSS 1978, c P-45	8(1)
The Railway Act SS 1989-90, c R-1.2	13(2) 56(1)
The Referendum and Plebiscite Act SS 1990-91, c R-8.01	2(1)(a)
The Registered Nurses Act, 1988 SS 1988-89, c R-12.2	2(e)
The Registered Psychiatric Nurses Act SS 1993, c R-13.1	2(d)
The Residential Services Act SS 1984-85-86, c R-21.2	18
The Revenue and Financial Services Act SS 1983, c R-22.01	2(f) 63(2) 63(3)
The Saskatchewan Insurance Act RSS 1978, c S-26	2(1)(o) 108(5)
The Saskatchewan Medical Care Insurance Act RSS 1978, c S-29	49.3(2)

21

Act	Provision
The Saskatchewan Telecommunications Act RSS 1978, c S-34	25(2)
The Social Workers Act SS 1993, c S-52.1	2(d)
The Speech-Language Pathologists and Audiologists Act SS 1990-91, c S-56.2	2(e) 26(8) 32(1)
The Surface Rights Acquisition and Compensation Act RSS 1978, c S-65	88(2) 88(3)
The Survival of Actions Act SS 1990-91, c S-66.1	9(1)
The Tax Enforcement Act RSS 1978, c T-2	25(3) 31(7.1)
The Thresher Employees Act RSS 1978, c T-12	4(2)
The Time Act RSS 1978, c T-14	26
The Unconscionable Transactions Relief Act RSS 1978, c U-1	5(1)
The Uniform Building and Accessibility Standards Act SS 1983-84, c U-1.2	2(1)(f)
The Urban Municipal Administrators Act SS 1980-81, c U-8.1	2(f)
The Water Appeal Board Act SS 1983-84, c W-4.01	2(c)
The Watershed Associations Act RSS 1978, c W-11	23(3)(a) items 8, 10 and 11 of section 27
The Woodmen's Lien Act RSS 1978, c W-16	2(a) Form B of the Schedule

SCHEDULE 2 Change "Her Majesty the Queen in right of Canada" to "the Crown in right of Canada"

$[Subsection \ 65(2)]$

Act	Provision
The Crown Minerals Act SS 1984-85-86, c C-50.2	2(2) 3(4) 3(4)(c) 22(1)(i.7)
The Grasslands National Park Act SS 1989-90, c G-7.1	2(a)

c422018 STATUTE LAW

SCHEDULE 3 Change "Her Majesty the Queen in right of Saskatchewan" to "the Crown in right of Saskatchewan"

 $[Subsection\ 65(3)]$

Act	Provision
The All Terrain Vehicles Act SS 1988-89, c A-18.02	2(1)(d)
The Crown Minerals Act SS 1984-85-86, c C-50.2	2(1)(a)
The Grasslands National Park Act SS 1989-90, c G-7.1	2(f)
The Labour-sponsored Venture Capital Corporations Act SS 1986, c L-0.2	2(1)(c)
The League of Educational Administrators, Directors and Superintendents Act, 1991 SS 1990-91, c L-9.02	30(2)
The Members' Conflict of Interest Act SS 1993, c M-11.11	2(1)(d)
The Mineral Resources Act, 1985 SS 1984-85-86, c M-16.1	2(1)(a)
The Proceedings against the Crown Act RSS 1978, c P-27	2(b)
The Provincial Auditor Act SS 1983, c P-30.01	2(c)
The Saskatchewan Farm Security Act SS 1988-89, c S-17.1	27.1(d)(ii)
The Saskatchewan Telecommunications Holding Corporation Act SS 1991, c S-34.1	2(d)
The Saskatchewan Water Corporation Act SS 2002, c S-35.01	2(c)
The SaskEnergy Act SS 1992, c S-35.1	2(b)
The Water Power Act RSS 1978, c W-6	2(b)

SCHEDULE 4 Change "Her Majesty in right of Canada" to "the Crown in right of Canada"

[Subsection 65(4)]

Act	Provision
The Corporation Capital Tax Act SS 1979-80, c C-38.1	2(i)
The Crown Minerals Act SS 1984-85-86, c C-50.2	3(4)(c)
The Saskatchewan Mining Development Corporation Reorganization Act SS 1988-89, c S-30.1	2(k)
The Treaty Land Entitlement Implementation Act SS 1993, c T-20.1	2(a)
The Water Security Agency Act SS 2005, c W-8.1	39(2)(d) 39(5) 39(6) 39(6)(b) 42(a) 42(b)

SCHEDULE 5 Change "Her Majesty in right of Saskatchewan" to "the Crown in right of Saskatchewan"

[Subsection 65(5)]

Act	Provision
The Agricultural Credit Corporation of Saskatchewan Act SS 1983-84, c A-8.1	2(d)
The Assessment Management Agency Act SS 1986, c A-28.1	2(h)
The Automobile Accident Insurance Act RSS 1978, c A-35	89
The Builders' Lien Act SS 1984-85-86, c B-7.1	2(1)(d)(i) 2(1)(d)(ii) 51(4)
The Business Corporations Act RSS 1978, c B-10	43.2(6) 43.2(7) 221(1)
The Constituency Boundaries Act, 1993 SS 1993, c C-27.1	10(1)
The Crown Minerals Act SS 1984-85-86, c C-50.2	23.11(2)(a)
The Environmental Assessment Act SS 1979-80, c E-10.1	2(c)
The Expropriation Procedure Act RSS 1978, c E-16	10(2)(b)

Act	Provision
The Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act SS 1990-91, c F-22.01	29(2)(f)(i) 29(2)(f)(ii)
The Mineral Taxation Act, 1983 SS 1983-84, c M-17.1	2(1)(b) 22.1(2)
The Motor Vehicle Insurance Premiums Tax Act RSS 1978, c M-23	19(1)
The Municipal Expropriation Act RSS 1978, c M-27	18(1)(b)
The Municipal Financing Corporation Act RSS 1978, c M-28	21(2)
The Police Act, 1990 SS 1990-91, c P-15.01	23.1(4)(b) 24(3)(b) 88(8)(a) 88(8)(b)(ii) 89(6)(a) 89(6)(b)(ii)
The Public Guardian and Trustee Act SS 1983, c P-36.3	2(1)(c)
The Queen's Printer's Act RSS 1978, c Q-3	2.1
The Saskatchewan Housing Corporation Act RSS 1978, c S-24	45
The Saskatchewan Mining Development Corporation Reorganization Act SS 1988-89, c S-30.1	2(c)
The Slot Machine Act RSS 1978, c S-50	3
The Treaty Land Entitlement Implementation Act SS 1993, c T-20.1	2(f)
The Uniform Building and Accessibility Standards Act SS 1983-84, c U-1.2	2(1)(g)
The Wanuskewin Heritage Park Act, 1997 SS 1997, c W-1.3	4
The Wildlife Habitat Protection Act SS 1983-84, c W-13.2	2(b)

SCHEDULE 6 Change "ex parte" to "without notice"

 $[Subsection\ 65(6)]$

Act	Provision
The Accounting Profession Act SS 2014, c A-3.1	53(3)
The Agricultural Leaseholds Act RSS 1978, c A-12	8
The Assessment Management Agency Act SS 1986, c A-28.1	23(2)
The Builders' Lien Act SS 1984-85-86, c B-7.1	56(1) 87 88(4) 101
The Business Corporations Act RSS 1978, c B-10	222(1)
The Canadian Information Processing Society of Saskatchewan Act SS 2005, c C-0.2	45(3)
The Certified Management Consultants Act SS 1998, c C-4.12	48(3)
The Charitable Fund-raising Businesses Act SS 2002, c C-6.2	34(1)
The Cities Act SS 2002, c C-11.1	119(3)
The Community Planning Profession Act, 2013 SS 2013, c C-21.1	53(3)
The Companies Winding Up Act RSS 1978, c C-24	18(5)(a) 18(5)(b)
The Consumer Protection and Business Practices Act SS 2013, c C-30.2	94(1) 97(1)
The Controverted Elections Act RSS 1978, c C-32	24(2) 30(1) 34
The Credit Reporting Act SS 2004, c C-43.2	34(1)
The Dental Disciplines Act SS 1997, c D-4.1	52(3)
The Dietitians Act SS 2001, c D-27.1	48(3)
The Emergency Protection for Victims of Child Sexual Abuse and Exploitation Act SS 2002, c E-8.2	9(1)
The Enforcement of Money Judgments Act SS 2010, c E-9.22	6(2) 44(5)

Act	Provision
The Expropriation Procedure Act RSS 1978, c E-16	47(1)
The Forestry Professions Act SS 2006, c F-19.2	48(3)
The Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act SS 1990-91, c F-22.01	58(3)
The Freehold Oil and Gas Production Tax Act, 2010 SS 2010, c F-22.11	53(1)
The Health Information Protection Act SS 1999, c H-0.021	51(3)
The Hearing Aid Sales and Services Act SS 2001, c H-2.01	23(3)
The Highways and Transportation Act, 1997 SS 1997, c H-3.01	22(7)(b)
The Homesteads Act, 1989 SS 1989-90, c H-5.1	22(2)
The Income Tax Act, 2000 SS 2000, c I-2.01	101(2)
The Legal Profession Act, 1990 SS 1990-91, c L-10.1	61(1)
The Licensed Practical Nurses Act, 2000 SS 2000, c L-14.2	50(3)
The Local Authority Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act SS 1990-91, c L-27.1	47(3)
The Medical Profession Act, 1981 SS 1980-81, c M-10.1	55.3(2)
The Medical Radiation Technologists Act, 2006 SS 2006, c M-10.3	49(3)
The Municipalities Act SS 2005, c M-36.1	146(3)
The New Generation Co-operatives Act SS 1999, c N-4.001	282(1)
The Northern Municipalities Act, 2010 SS 2010, c N-5.2	59(11) 164(3)
The Opticians Act SS 2010, c O-5.1	52(3)
The Paramedics Act SS 2007, c P-0.1	50(3)
The Pawned Property (Recording) Act SS 2003, c P-4.2	11(1)
The Personal Care Homes Act SS 1989-90, c P-6.01	14.41(3)

Act	Provision
The Physical Therapists Act, 1998 SS 1998, c P-11.11	48(3)
The Podiatry Act SS 2003, c P-14.1	49(3)
The Public Guardian and Trustee Act SS 1983, c P-36.3	6.3(8) 40.9(1)
The Real Estate Act SS 1995, c R-1.3	81(9)
The Registered Music Teachers Act, 2002 SS 2002, c R-11.1	45(3)
The Respiratory Therapists Act SS 2006, c R-22.0002	49(3)
The Safer Communities and Neighbourhoods Act SS 2004, c S-0.1	43(1)
The Saskatchewan Employment Act SS 2013, c S-15.1	9-9(6)
The Saskatchewan Farm Security Act SS 1988-89, c S-17.1	103(5)
The Saskatchewan Insurance Act RSS 1978, c S-26	116(1) 176 210(7) 220(1) 254(1)
The Saskatchewan Water Corporation Act SS 2002, c S-35.01	45(6)
The Securities Act, 1988 SS 1988-89, c S-42.2	12(10) 133(2)
The Seizure of Criminal Property Act, 2009 SS 2009, c S-46.002	17.1(2)(b)
The Traffic Safety Act SS 2004, c T-18.1	106(6)
The Water Appeal Board Act SS 1983-84, c W-4.01	19(5)
The Water Security Agency Act SS 2005, c W-8.1	89(4)
The Woodmen's Lien Act RSS 1978, c W-16	18

SCHEDULE 7 Change "ex parte application" to "application without notice"

 $[Subsection\ 65(7)]$

Act	Provision
The Business Corporations Act RSS 1978, c B-10	222(5)
The Chiropractic Act, 1994 SS 1994, c C-10.1	31(3)
The Dental Disciplines Act SS 1997, c D-4.1	30(3)
The Emergency Protection for Victims of Child Sexual Abuse and Exploitation Act SS 2002, c E-8.2	5(1) 10(2)
The Engineering and Geoscience Professions Act SS 1996, c E-9.3	43(2)
The Legal Profession Act, 1990 SS 1990-91, c L-10.1	63(2)
The Limitation of Civil Rights Act RSS 1978, c L-16	Form A of the Schedule, item 3(a) Form C of the Schedule, item 5(a)
The Medical Profession Act, 1981 SS 1980-81, c M-10.1	47(6) 47.1(1)
The Mortgage Brokerages and Mortgage Administrators Act SS 2007, c M-20.1	69(6)
The New Generation Co-operatives Act SS 1999, c N-4.001	282(4)
The Pharmacy and Pharmacy Disciplines Act SS 1996, c P-9.1	29(3)
The Saskatchewan Insurance Act RSS 1978, c S-26	475(6)
The Securities Act, 1988 SS 1988-89, c S-42.2	135.5(3)
The Seizure of Criminal Property Act, 2009 SS 2009, c S-46.002	6(1) 6(1)(a) 6(8) 17.1(2)(c)
The Trust and Loan Corporations Act, 1997 SS 1997, c T-22.2	72(6)
The Victims of Interpersonal Violence Act SS 1994, c V-6.02	5(3) 11(1)